503121892 01/02/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3168500

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATHEW RYAN HASSLER	12/09/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROOSTER PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	17280 N. GREEN MOUNTAIN RD.	
City:	SAN ANTONIO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78247	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14308637

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)886-9883

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 210-886-9500

Email: john.cave@gunn-lee.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN C. CAVE **Address Line 1:** 300 CONVENT ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1080

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P-3854.105	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN C. CAVE (REG. #48,084) / TX BAR MEM	
SIGNATURE:	/John C. Cave/	
DATE SIGNED: 01/02/2015		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503121892 REEL: 034614 FRAME: 0206

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANT: Mathew Ryan Hassler

APPLICATION NO: 14/308,637

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO:

FILED: June 18, 2014

P-3854.105

TITLE: Toolbag With Selectively Removable

Tray and Cushion

TO: Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services

Post Office Box 1450

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

WHEREAS, I, Mathew Hassler, being a citizen of the United States and residing at 21506 Thunder Basin, San Antonio, Texas 78216, hereinafter referred to as "APPLICANT," have invented a product referred to as a Toolbag With Selectively Removable Tray and Cusion for which I have executed a non-provisional application (the "Application") filed with and pending before the United States Patent and Trademark Office as referenced above.

WHEREAS, The Rooster Group, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," a Texas corporation, having its principal office at 17280 N. Green Mountain Road, San Antonio, Texas 78247, is desirous of acquiring my right, title and interest in the Application and the technology and invention disclosed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to (1) the Application and the technology and invention disclosed therein, together with all improvements thereon and all non-provisional, divisional, renewal and continuation applications, or the like thereof, which have been or may be filed in the United States or any foreign country; (2) all Patents of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; (3) the express right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on any and all applications filed in the United States of America related to the Application or the invention disclosed therein; (4) any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNOR'S favor; and (5) all international rights of priority associated with said improvements, applications, patents and like protection;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid,

{00083930.1}

PATENT REEL: 034614 FRAME: 0207 to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Mathew Hassler

du Koden

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BEXAR

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Mathew Hassler, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this The day of Necessary, 2014.

MARIA ALICIA WILSON My Commission Expires August 6, 2016

Notary Public. State of Texas

{00083930.1}

PATENT REEL: 034614 FRAME: 0208